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The undersigned certifles and swears that he/she has just and reascnable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defendant committed the following

onthe [16] dayot | OCTOBER | [

1

2017 | a 1658 Oam  [EPM.

p D/S T. Boland arrested the above subject on an outstanding defferson County Court warrant.

*4% BOND ROR *%*%

(Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)

NOTICE TO APPEAR | PROBABLE CAUSE

P.C. Exists for Charge(s) i 1 Judge's Signature Date
| I, ]
Location (Court, Room, Number, Address)
[ Mandatory Appearance in Court T S s e = o el e «»}
L — o [ ——
[ You need not appear in Court - = ——
but must comply with e T E“ y E"“ o "‘““‘] e
instructions on Reverse side, Menth | L Day _l Year | 1 Tme} | 0 aAwm Oerm.

| AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. | UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD | WILLFULLY FAIL
TO APPEAR BEFORE THECOURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT | MAY BE HELD 1IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED.

Signature of Dependant/Juvenile:

Signature of Parent or Custodian:

ADMINISTRATIVE

[ Miranda | Holdfor

Verified By

Warning

Name: I

B R

[

Adult Only Hold for First App

[ Do Not Bond Out.

1c8

Reason: [

- —

—

| swear/affirm the above and reverse and attached

sl?enbar& true and correct.
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undersigned authority this rl_s-‘li day

ofi OCTOBER | [ 2017 |
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In the County Court
Jefterson County, Florida

STATE OF FLORIDA
Vs.

Kirk Bradley Reams
Defendant.

WARRANT

11102 South Salt Road, Lamont, FL 32336

Address.

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF
FLORIDA:

TO ALL AND SINGULAR THE SHERIFFS OF THE STATE OF
FLORIDA

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Inspector Troy K. Cope, who on the 16th day of

Warrant# \\-3UY{MAT
Agency Case #EI-73-8632
Officer 1.D. # 1202

Charge: Petit Theft

Count 1

Degree of Charge: 1st Misd.
Statute No. : 812.014(2)(e)
DOB: 02-07-1977

Sex: Male

Race: White  Hgt: 5°11»
Wegt: N/A Hair: Brown
Eyes: Blue

SSN

FL DL# R520-502-77-047-0

October, A.D. 2017, in Jefferson County, Florida, being first duly sworn says that, the aforesaid defendant

Did knowingly and unlawfully endeavored to obtain or to use a HP 625 laptop, property of the Jefferson
County Commission, by use of his position as the Jefferson County Clerk of the Court, with the intert to
either temporarily or permanently deprive the Jefferson County Commission the right to the property and
appropriate the property for the use of any person not entitled thereto. The value of the HP 625 laptop

taken was $100.00 or more but less than $300.00 in violation of Section 812.014(2)(e), Florida Statutes.

Contrary to the statute, rule regulation or other provision of law in such case made and provided, and -

against the peace and dignity of the State of Florida.

THESE ARE, THEREFORE, to command you to arrest instanter the aforesaid defendant and bring him or

her before me to be dealt with according to law.

Given under my hand and seal thls é day of October 2017.

Judge




* WARRANT

IN_ THE COUNTY COURT
JEFFERSON COUNTY, FLORIDA

THE STATE OF FLORIDA, PLAINTIFF

VS.

Kirk Bradley Reams
Defendant '

11102 South Salt Road, Lamont, FL 32336
Address

K WARRANT

One Count of Petit Theft-First Degree Misdemeanor

THE AMOUNT OF BAIL IN THIS CASE IS HEREBY SET IN THE SUM OF

s LO0.R.
WY COW+0LC/+ with Br:)ﬁm/vﬂé@f@'

We@ le o,
5@%




o h
. Received the Warrant on the / é 7
dayof (Defobes ,20 1),
. and served same onthe  /, 6 i day of

Ocifo bec ,20 17 , by delivering a true copy of same to the within named defendant,

K irh  Beadle., Reams
-7

Sheriff, (J e{LeBounty, Florida

By: 77 »Bd / Md Deputy Sheriff '




In the County Court
- Jefferson County, Florida

STATE OF FLORIDA
Vs.

Kirk Bradley Reams

Defendant. COMPLAINT

11102 South Salt Road, Lamont, FL 32336

Address.

AS

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF
FLORIDA:

Warrant# | 1-0UY mm#A-
Agency Case #E1-73-8632
Officer LD. # 1202

Charge: Petit Theft

Count 1

Degree of Charge: 1st Misd.

| Statute No. : 812.014(2)(e)

DOB: 02-07-1977

Sex: Male

Race: White  Hgt: 5°11”
Wet: N/A Hair: Brown
Eyes: Blue

SSN

FL DL# R520-502-77-047-0

J

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Inspector Troy K, Cope, who on the 16th day of

October, A.D. 2017, in Jefferson County, Flori(ia, being first duly sworn says that, the aforesaid defendant

Did- knowingly and unlawfully endeavored to obtain or to use a HP 625 laptop, property of the Jefferson
County Commission, by use of his position as the Jefferson County Clerk of the Court, with the intert to
either temporarily or permanently deprive the Jefferson County Commission the right to the property and
appropriate the property for the use of any person not entitled thereto. The value of the HP 625 laptop
taken was $100.00 or more but less than $300.00 in violation of Section 812.014(2)(e), Florida StatutesT

Contrary to the statute, rule regulation or other provision of law in such case made and provided, and

against the peace and dignity of the State of Florida.

Inspector Troy K. Cope %_%\

Complainant “ .

Florida Department of Law Enforcement. 2331 Phillips Road, Tallahassee, FL

Address

* Sworn to and subscribed before me this /éﬁday of October 2017.

C__AsSistant State Attorney 777’['7‘“

SEAL




Affidavit In Support of Arrest Warrant
DEFENDANT: Kirk Bradley Reams

CHARGES: One (1) Count Petit Theft, First Degree Misdemeanor — F.S.S.
§812.014 (2)(e)

SUMMARY OF OFFENSE AND PROBABLE CAUSE

Before me, the undersigned authority, Your Affiant, Inspector Troy K. Cope, who, being
first duly sworn stated that beginning in January of 2013 through Februaty of 2014, in
Jefferson County, Florida, the aforementioned defendant did commit one count of the

offense of Petit Theft, a 1** degree misdemeanor in violation of Florida State Statutes,

On November 29, 2016, members of the Florida Department of Law Enforcement
(FDLE) Office of Executivg Investigations (OEI), Public Corruption Unit met with
Jefferson County Sheriff David Hobbs regarding allegations against Jefferson County
Clerk of the Court (JCCC) Kirk Reams. Sheriff Hobbs indicated that the former girlfriend
of JCCC Reams, Brittany McClellan, claimed that JCCC Reams took nude photographs
of her inside the Jefferson County Courthouse. Sheriff Hobbs requested assistance
from FDLE to evaluate the allegations made by McClellan, and determine if there were
any criminal violations.

On December 6, 2016, OEl Inspectors conducted a sworn recorded statement of
McClellan. McClellan detailed her romantic relationship with JCCC Reams from the
summer of 2012 through the summer of 2013. McClellan’s primary allegation related to
nude photographs JCCC Reams took of her within the chambers of the Circuit Judge at
the Jefferson County Courthouse after hours in February of 2013. The existence of the
photographs were confirmed, but the investigation found that the circumstances

surrounding how they were obtained did not constitute a crime.



During the interview McClellan provided additional allegations against JCCC Reams to
include that he gave her a laptop for personal use that was the property of the JCCC on
a date prior to April of 2013. JCCC Reams provided her a laptop that was the property
of the JCCC. According to McClellan, JCCC Reams indicated to her that it was an extra
laptop from the courthouse that was not currently in use. McClellan stated that she
utilized the laptop for personal use, to shop for items from Mary Kay, and to order
supplies for her hair salon, located at 247 North Jefferson Street in Monticello, Florida.

McClellan stated that in June or July of 2014 (June 17, 2014), she was involved in an
altercation with JCCC Reams at her residence, located at 64 Briar Road in Monticello,
" Florida. The altercation resulted in her arrest by the Jefferson County Sheriff's Office
(JCSO Case #14002085). Upon returning to the residence after being reléased from jail,
McClellan found that the laptop was missing from her residence, and assumed that
JCCC Reams had taken the laptop from the residence. Although their relationship
ended, JCCC Reams had access to the residence, as he was paying the rent, according
to McClellan. |

McClellan provided details of her laptop usage fo include her use of the laptop at her
salon. McClellan further advised that she used the laptop to access the internet through
the wireless router at Vintage Treasures, located at 235 North Jefferson Street in
Monticello, Florida (business adjacent to McClellan’s salon). This location was the only
place she recalled accessing the internet from, as she did not have internet service of

her own at the salon or at her residence.

On January 31, 2017, OEl Inspectors met with Pam Willis at Vintage Treasures. Willis
confirmed that McClellan used to have a salon next door, and that she provided
McClellan with the wireless router password to access the internet. Willis indicated that
the time frame that this occurred was in 2013 / 2014. With Willis’ authorization, OE]
Inspectors accessed the Modem Cdnfiguration to obtain information about devices that
have connected to Willis’ wireless router.

Upon inspection of the router, OE! Inspectors located a list of records with the following
information: Device Name; Media Access Control (MAC) Address; and [P Address. The

MAC Address identifies the hardware component of the laptop that connects to the.

2



internet through a router, which can be a wired or wireless connection. OEI Inspectors
reviewed some of the Device Names with Willis, who confirmed that they appeared to be
that of individuals she had allowed to connect to the wireless router by providing them
the paésword. A Device Name of interest was located, “COMMISSIONLT3,” with the
associated MAC Address of “00-26-82-DB-69-C4,” which was not familiar to Willis.

On February 13, 2017, OEI Inspectors served a subpoena to Chief Deputy Clerk for the
JCCC, Tyler McNeill, seeking identifying information related to all laptops under the
-control of the JCCC from 2010 to the present, and specifically anything related to a
laptop identified as *COMMISSIONLT3.”  McNeill identified six laptops maintained by
the JCCC, for both the JCCC and the Jefferson County Commission. McNeill believed
"COMMISSIONLT3" was a laptop for the Jefferson County Commission. It was
determined that a manual search of the laptops would identify if any of the six laptops
under-the control of the JCCC had the identified MAC Address.

On March 8, 2017, OEI Inspectors conducted a manual search of the laptops with
McNeill at the Jefferson County Courthouse. McNeill provided access to the six laptops
that he found related to the aforementioned subpoena. The MAC Address of "00-26-82-
DB-69-C4" was-located on a HP model 625 laptop that was under the control of the
JCCC. McNeill provided an invoice from HP, dated November 14, 2010, related to the
purchase of six HP 625 laptops. Per the invoice, the purchase price of each laptop was
$535.00. Additionally, HP service plans were purchased for each laptop for $234.00. A
stamp on the invoice indicated that it was purchased by the “Board of County

Commissioners Jefferson County, Florida General Fund.”

On March 20, 2017, OEIl Inspectors served a search warrant at the Jefferson County
Courthouse and seized the laptop for forensic examination by the FDLE Tallahassee
Regional Operations Center Crime Laboratory Digital Evidence Section. A physical
examination of the laptop by OEI Inspectors located the Product # (XT961UT#ABA), and
Serial # (CNU045323N), which corresponded to one of the HP laptops purchased by the
Jefferson County Board of County Commissioners on November 14, 2010, listed on the

invoice.



OEl Inspectors reviewed the recovered information from the forensic analysis completed
by the Digital Evidence Section. The review confirmed the laptop’s MAC Address was
“00-26-82-DB-69-C4.” A network profile was located, named “vintagetreasures,” which
the laptop first connected to on December 22, 2013, and last connected to on February
26, 2014.

OE! Inspectors reviewed the recovered information to determine if the activity on the
laptop corroborated McClellan's statement. Information recovered from the Firefox Form
History in January 2013, contained saved inforfnation related to McClellan’s clients, to
include JCCC Reams. Additionally, marykay.com appeared to have been accessed to
order cosmetics. Email addresses located in the recovered information included

brittany.mcclellan850@gmail.com and brittanysbeautyhut@gmail.com.

The information recovered from the forensic analysis supported McClellan's statements
that she was in possession of the laptop and used it for her business from approximately
January of 2013 through February of 2014. It should be noted that the reviewed
information from the period which McClellan stated she had possession of the laptop did
not reveal information that would indicate the laptop was used for business related to the

Jefferson County Commission, andfor JCCC Reams.

The information recovered from the forensic analysis of the laptop also suggested that
other individuals were in possession of the laptop during the aforementioned time frame.
Multiple Skype calls and Chat Messages were identified between user profiles of a
Shoshanna Mast and Autumn Mauran.  Additionally, Facebook.com was utilized under
the users Shoshanna Mast and Tona Mast during the same time frame.

On May 18, 2017, OEI Inspectors obtained a sworn recorded statement from Tona Mast
in relation to her use of the laptop. Tona Mast indicated that she became acquainted
with McClellan when McClellan opened her salon in Monticello sometime in 2011 or
2012. Tona Mast stated that her daughter, Shoshanna Mast, was friends with
McClellan, and also assisted McClellan at the salon. Tona Mast indicated that she had
internet service at her residence (635 South Mulberry Street in Monticello, Florida), and
had a wireless router that she allowed McClellan to access with the laptop. Tona Mast
stated that Shoshanna Mast also used the laptop to check McClellan’s email related to

4



her salon while at the residence. Tona Mast confirmed that searches located on the
faptop related to the Abeka curriculum were done by her. Tona Mast recalled that that
she had searched for some material she needed, that she utilized the Abeka curriculum
for her children which she homeschooled.,

As for how McClellan obtained the laptop, Tona Mast was advised by McClellan that,
JCCC Reams retrieved the laptop from his office and gave it to McClellan to use. The
laptop was given to McClellan by JCCC Reams for McClellan’s business, according to
Tona Mast. Tona Mast knew that JCCC Reams was an elected official in Jefferson
County at the time McClellan obtained the laptop.

On May 19, 2017, OEI Inspectors obtained a sworn recorded statement from Shoshanna
Mast in refation to her use of the laptop. Shoshanna Mast became acquainted with
McClellan sometime during 2012. Shoshanna Mast stated that she babysat for
McClellan at her salon, located next to the Post Office (275 North Jefferson Street) in
downtown Monticello. Shoshanna Mast indicated that at this time she was interested in
Cosmetology, so McClellan began to teach her about various techniques and

Shoshanna Mast assisted her with other aspects of McClellan’s business.

Shoshanna Mast éssisted McClellan at various times with moving the location of her
salon, painting, ordering items from Mary Kay, and setting up email accounts for
McClellan’'s salon. Shoshanna Mast indicated that McClellan was in possession of a
laptop that was given to her by her boyfriend at the time, JCCC Reams. McCleltan
advised Shoshanna Mast that the labtop was “from the courthouse,” which Shoshanna

Mast believed was a “business laptop,” from JCCC Reams’ office.

Shoshanna Mast stated that McClellan allowed her to take the laptop to her residence
(685 South Mulberry Street in Monticello, Florida), where she connected the laptop to
her home internet. In addition to using the laptop for McClellan’s salon related activities,
Shoshanna Mast also utilized the laptop for personal use. Shoshanna Mast indicated |
that she used the laptop to contact her friend, Autumn Mauran, who had moved to
Hawaii through Skype.



Shoshanna Mast confirmed Google searches located on the laptop as being done by her
to include various actors / actresses and other celebrities, bands, bridesmaid dresses,
searches related to braces, and craigslist searches. Shoshanna Mast believed that the
searches related to a 2001 Chevy Impala window needing repair, and for the Abeka
curriculum that were located during the analysis of the laptop, were probably from her
mother, Tona Mast who owned a 2001 Chevy Impala and homeschooled Shoshanna
Mast and her siblings during the time of these searches (August and September of
2013).

Shoshanna Mast indicated that McClellan did not have an internet connection at any of
her salon locations. Anytime the laptop accessed the internet while at the salon, a
neighboring business’ wifi connection was utilized. Shoshanna Mast confirmed that the
Gmail accounts of ‘brittany.mccleltan850@gmail.com and bittanysbeautyhut@gmail.com
were for McClellan and her salon.

lhspector Cope reviewed additional information recovered from the forensic analysis to
attempt to determine the extent the laptop was used for official business. Only four (4)
documents were located on the laptop that appeared to be used for JCCC official
business; however, the documents appeared to be templates and were added after the
time McClellan was in possession of the laptop. The forensic analysis also indicated
that the laptop was in the possession of Johnnie Abron, the former “IT Director” of the
JCCC. Abron confirmed that he was in possession of a laptop that was provided to him
from the JCCC in October of 2011, until December of 2012, when his employment
ended with the JCCC.

As a result of this investigation, it was determined that from January 2013 through
February 2014, JCCC Reams knowingly obtained a HP 625 Elaptop (identified with MAC
Address “00-26-82-DB-69-C4” and Serial #CNU045323N) purchased by the Jefferson
County Commission on November 14, 2010, and provided it to Brittany McClellan for her
personal use, in which she was not entitied. [n doing so, JCCC Reams temporarily
deprived the Jefferson County Commission of the aforementioned HP 625 laptop, in
violation of Florida State Statute §812.014(2)(e), a first degree misdemeanor.



The proceeding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief.

Signatur% Agency: Florjga Department of Law Enforcement
A}

Gisemsa = Lo s, { M’—V"’ 25—

- R

Notarization: Sworn and ‘séibscribed before me this (b +day of OC,—" £ 2017
My commission expires:

ORDER: THIS CAUSE coming before me as_Fi istrate, and having
reviewed the preceding Affidavit, find: Probable cause sufficient

Probable cause not sufficient and unless corrected within seventy-two hours, the
defendant shall be released on his own recognlzance

Bond Amount Requested VS e \/ ¥V Q (.Q

Judges&gnaturW‘é W
WO QOW“\'aL"l_ W e BP"{—‘IQH"]
WM Clella VL
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JEFFERSON COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE

BOOKING SUMMARY

BOOK DATE TIME
T0/T6/2017 1703

OBTS: FBI#
3302004107

ARRESTDATE TIME
10/16/2017 1702 JCS0

NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE)
REAMS, KIRK BRADLEY

DLE:

ADDRESS (NUMBER, STREET, CITY, STATE)

ARRESTING AGENCY

11102 SOUTH SALT, LAMONT, FL 23336-

DOB
2111977

PLACE OF BIRTH
FLORIDA

!HPL!YER

ARREST_ OFFICER
DEPUTY BOLAND

CELL LOCKER
HC

PHONE
(850) 933-3424
SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER DL NUMBER
R520502770470 FL W M
OCCUPATION

BOOK OFFICER
SGT. REAMS

JACKET#
10-2017-33

STATE

RELIGION
NO PREF STAT

HAIR EYES
BRO BLU

SEARCH OFFICER
SGT. REAMS

A b
JIII IIIIIIIIIIIIII Il

RACE SEX HEIGHT
6 1 00 n

WEIGHT
210

AGE MARITAL STATUS
40 S

ICharges I
CHARGE

BAIL AMOUNT CASETYPE

PETIT THEFT

Target Release Date

M

IKnown Associates I

ASSOCIATE NAME

ASSQCIATE TYPE

|AKAS I

LAST NAME

FIRST NAME M1

=
=]

A
]
2

IScars, Marks, Tattoos I

SCARS MARKS

TATTOOS

|Next Of Kin I

NAME

ADDRESS PHONE

RELATIONSHIP

PRINTED 10/16/2017 AT 5:29:11PM




IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND
FOR JEFFERSON COUNTY FLORIDA
STATE OF FLORIDA

Vv CASE# EL -73 - ¥l

/(J{L[Z Rogns

’ DEFENDANT

CONDITIONS OF RELEASE

PURSUANT TO ADMININSTATIVE ORDER 2003-8 YOU SHALL ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS OF YOU RELEASE.

REFRAIN FROM ANY FURTHER CRININAL ACTIVITY

2, NO CONTACT WITH THE ALLEGED VICTIM OF THE CRIME. THIS INCLUDES BOTH
DIRECT AND INDIRECT CONTACT.

3. NO CONTACT WITH THE PROPE
TOOK PLACE.

R PREMISES WHERE THE ALLEGED CRIME

/‘%b/; 7

DEFENDANT /7 DATE
< -}' | /(//{)éo / “-"/ / k’/ L2
—’VWNESS (EOOKING OFFICER) /7 "DATE

THIS ORIGINAL DOCUMENT SHALL BE FILE BY THE RELAESING OFFICER WITH THE CLERK OF THE COURT
FOR INCLUSICN IN THE COURT FILE.



JEFFERSON COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE
RELEASE REPORT

PRINTED 10/16/2017 AT 5:28:10PM

U

1700208@%6

BOOK DATE TIME JACKET #
10/16/2017 703 10-2017-33
OBTS: FBI# DLE:
3302004107 .
ARRESTDATE TIME

10/16/2017 1702

NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE)

REAMS, KIRK BRADLEY

ADDRESS (NUMBER., STREET, CITY, STATE)
11102 SOUTH SALT, LAMONT, FL 23336-

DOB PLACE OF BIRTH PHONE
2/7/1977 FLORIDA (850) 933-3424
SSN DL NUMBER STATE ALIAS NAME
] R520502770470 FL T W
SCARS MARKS RACF SEX HEIGHT WEIGHT
600" 210
TATTOOS v o
HAIR EYES AGE MARITAL STA
BRO BLU 4 S
EMPLOYER OCCUPATION RELIGION
CELL LOCKER
RELATIVE NAME RELATIONSHIP HC -
RELATIVE ADDRESS (Number. Street, City. Sf) RELATIVE PHONE
ARREST OFFICER BOOK_OFFICER SEARCH OFFICER
DEPUTY BOLAND SGT. REAMS SGT. REAMS
RELEASE DATE /TIME CHARGES REL OFFICER RELEASE_TO
10/16/2017 1725 PETIT THEFT SGT. REAMS SELF
Comm: ROR PER JUDGE
How Rel: ROR i BAIL AMT: ___O0O00CASETYPE= M

Powered by IS5



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN
AND FOR JEFFERSON COUNTY,
FLORIDA

CASENO. £L- 73 -§l=3 2

[1 Arraignment
STATE OF FLORIDA
O Pre-Trial/Case Management

[0 Motion Hearing

. 01 Trial
/((L}/\ &4/‘1 > O Continued Disposition
Defendant Ll Sentencing
NOTICE OF COURT DATE

Y_c);u{’ arbhereby given notice that your next court date is scheduled for: % / 1 97 1 17

at in the courtroom at the Jefferson County Courthouse.

If you fail to appear on this date, a capias will be issued for your arrest. Only the judge or
your attorney can excuse you fro thls court date.

Jgatedt is Zéﬂ"' day of d‘d’ &rt .20/7

LAY
FinefCeurt-Cost $ ,éd /2 Due Date___/ / JEFFERSON COUNTY
Clerk of Circuit Court

Signed and a copy /W 7/ M
Received by: By: 5;

Defendant Deputy/Clerk




